
UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
Office of Audit and Investigations 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT  
 
 

OF 
 
  

UNDP NEPAL  
 
 

Comprehensive Disaster Risk Management Programme 
 (Directly Implemented Project No. 77652) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report No. 1200 
Issue Date: 29 November 2013 

 
 
 
 
 

 

  



 
            
 

United Nations Development Programme  
Office of Audit and Investigations 
 

 

Audit Report No. 1200, 29 November 2013: UNDP Nepal - DIM Project No. 77652            Page  i   

Report on the audit of UNDP Nepal 
Comprehensive Disaster Risk Management Programme (Project No. 77652) 

Executive Summary 
 
From 2 September to 7 October 2013, the Office of Audit and Investigations (OAI) of the United Nations 
Development Programme (UNDP), through T R Upadhya & Co. (the audit firm), conducted an audit of the 
Comprehensive Disaster Risk Management Programme, Project No. 77652 (the Project), which is directly 
implemented and managed by the UNDP Country Office in Nepal (the Office). The audit was conducted under 
the general supervision of OAI in conformance with the International Standards for the Professional Practice of 
Internal Auditing. The last audit of the Office was conducted by OAI in 2009. 
 
The Project reported expenditure totalling $6.4 million during the period from 1 January to 31 December 2012. 
The following donors contributed to the Project: Department for International Development, UNDP, World Bank, 
European Commission - Humanitarian Aid and Civil Protection and UNISDR.   
 
Audit scope and objectives 
 
The audit firm conducted a financial audit to express an opinion on whether the financial statements present 
fairly, in all material aspects, the Project’s operations. The audit covered  the Project’s Statement of Expenditure 
(Combined Delivery Report) for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2012 and the Statement of Assets as 
of 31 December 2012.  
 
Audit results  
 
Based on the audit report and corresponding management letter submitted by the audit firm, the results are 
summarized in the table below: 
 

Project Expenditure Project Assets  
Amount 

(in $ ‘000) 
Opinion NFI

(in $ ‘000) 
Amount

(in $’000) 
Opinion NFI 

(in $ ‘000) 
 

6,396 
 

 
Qualified 

 
529* 

 
335 

 
Adverse 

 
335 

NFI = Net Financial Impact 
*The NFI  for Project expenditure is the sum of $700,344  (expenses of $325,034 incorrectly recorded as assets and 
expenses of $375,310 incurred by Responsible Parties not reflected in the Combined Delivery Report), less $171,314 (value 
added tax of $120,608, excess GMS charged to the Combined Delivery Report of $29,054 and vehicles costing $21,652 
charged to expenses instead of capitalizing) 

 
The audit firm qualified its opinion on project expenditure due to incorrect classification of donor codes, 
incorrect recording of expenses as assets, and failure to record expenses in the Combined Delivery Report.  
 
The audit firm issued an adverse opinion on project assets due to incorrect recording of expenses as assets and 
failure to record fixed assets in the statement of assets.  
 
Key issues and recommendations  
 
The audit raised five issues and resulted in five recommendations, all of which were ranked high (critical) priority, 
meaning “Prompt action is required to ensure that UNDP is not exposed to high risks. Failure to take action 
could result in major negative consequences for UNDP and may affect the organization at the global level.”   





 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 
 

FINANCIAL AUDIT 
 
 

OF 
 

COMPREHENSIVE DISASTER RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME (“CDRMP”) 
 

UNITED NATIONS DISASTER RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME 
PROJECT ID/ AWARD NUMBER: 00077652/0061320 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For the period 
 

1 January 2012 to 31 December 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Performed By: T R Upadhya & Co. 
Issued Date: 20 November 2013 

This document contains 50 pages (Including cover page) 
Annexure contains 2 pages 



 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS Page No. 

Transmittal Letter  

Abbreviations  

Part I: Executive Summary  
1. Background 
2. Purpose of the audit 
3. Objective of the audit 
4. Scope of the audit 
5. Scope limitation 
6. Methodology 
7. Audit results 
8. Management response 
9. Follow up of prior audit recommendations 
10. Acknowledgement 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
3 
4 
4 

Part II: Audit Opinion  
1. Opinion on Combined Delivery Report and Funds Utilisation Statement 
2. Opinion on Statement of Fixed Assets  

Certified Combined Delivery Report  
Certified Statement of Fixed Assets  

 
5 
7 

8-27 
28-34 

Part III: Management Letter  35-44 

Annexure 
Definition of Audit Opinion 
Summary of Excess Expenditure Charged in CDR 

 





 

 

List of Abbreviations and Acronyms 
 

ADPC Asian Disaster Preparedness Centre 
AFO Administrative Finance Officer 
AINGOs Association of International Non Governmental Organisations 
APF Armed Police Force 
AWP Annual Work Plan 
BCPR Bureau for Crisis Prevention and Recovery 
CBDMP Community Based Disaster Management Programme 
CBDRM Community Based Disaster Risk Management Programme 
CBO Community Based Organisations 
CDRMP Comprehensive Disaster Risk Management Programme 
CDR Combined Delivery Report 
CO Country Office 
DDC District Development Committee 
DP-net Disaster Preparedness Network 
DfID Department for International Development, UK 
DRR Disaster Risk Reduction 
DRM Disaster Risk Management 
GoN Government of Nepal 
GMS General Management Services 
GRN Good Receipt Note 
IGP Inspector General of Police 
IPSAS International Public Sector Accounting Standard 
LoA Letter of Agreement 
LTA Long Term Agreement 
M&E Monitoring & Evaluation 
MoU Memorandum of Understanding 
MoHA Ministry of Home Affairs 
MoLD Ministry of Local Development 
MoPPW Ministry of Physical Planning and Works 
NBC National Building Code 
NDRRA National Disaster Risk Reduction Advisor 
NGO Non Governmental Organisation 
NRCS Nepal Red Cross Society 
NRs Nepalese Rupees 
NSET National Society for Earthquake Technology 
PCA Project Cash Advance 
PEB Project Executive Board 
PISU Project Implementation Support Unit 
PO Purchase Order 
$ US Dollars 
SC Save the Children 
UNDP United Nations Development Programme 
VAT Value Added Taxes 
WB The World Bank 





 

2 | P a g e  

5. Scope limitation 

The scope of the audit does not include: 

 Activities and expenses incurred or undertaken at the level of “other donors and partners”; 
and 

 Expenses processed and approved in locations outside the country such as UNDP Regional 
Centres and UNDP Headquarters and where the supporting documentation is not retained at 
the level of the UNDP Nepal Country Office.  

6. Methodology 

The following methodology was followed for the audit: 

a) Held meetings with UNDP Nepal Country Office, project officials and relevant officials of 
the Government of Nepal; 

b) Reviewed the contract agreement and appropriate amendments, budgets, and written 
procedures by UNDP, standard provisions annexed to agreement, correspondence and 
minutes of meetings; 

c) Obtained an understanding of the accounting, administrative and internal control systems of 
the project using questionnaires and interviews; 

d) Devised and performed appropriate tests on the transactions and balances recorded in the 
financial statements; 

e) Designed appropriate audit steps and procedures to provide reasonable assurance of detecting 
errors, irregularities, and illegal acts that could have a direct and material effect on the results 
of our audit.  We were also aware of the possibility of illegal acts that could have an indirect 
and material effect on the results of our audit;  

f) Tested the effectiveness of administrative controls applied by the project management to 
ensure compliance with applicable laws, regulations and subcontract terms of agreement; 

g) Verified unliquidated advances and pending reimbursement as on the closing date of 
respective reporting period;  

h) Reviewed bank balances as on closing date of reporting period; and 

i) Reviewed the status of inventory of non expendable equipment and commodities held as on 
the date of reporting period.   

7. Audit results 

7.1 Opinion on the Combined Delivery Report 

We have issued a qualified audit opinion on the CDR and the funds utilisation statement for the 
period 1 January 2012 to 31 December 2012 due to the following reasons which has resulted in 
total understatement amounting to $529,030 in the CDR: 

a) Incorrect fund code used for recording expenses in the CDR amounting to $444,122. (Refer 
Section 1.2.1 of ML) 

b) Understatement of expenses by $325,034 due to incorrectly recording of equipment 
purchased for the Armed Police Force and Emergency Operation Centre as assets in Atlas. 
(Refer Section 3 of ML)   



 

3 | P a g e  

c) Expenditure of $98,560 incurred for Government Agencies and UN Agencies have been 
incorrectly reported in CDR under UNDP Expenses.  In addition, adjustments of $749,344 
made through General Ledger Journal Entry (“GLJE”) for Micro Capital Grants were 
incorrectly reflected under UNDP Expenses instead of the Government Expenses.  

d) Value Added Taxes (“VAT”) amounting to $120,608 paid on procurement of goods and 
services have been charged as expenses instead of recording as receivables which have 
resulted in expenses in the CDR to be overstated by $120,608. (Refer Section 2.1.1 of ML) 

e) Expenses of $375,310 incurred by the Responsible Parties in the year 2012 was not accrued 
and reflected in the CDR as required by International Public Sector Accounting Standard, 
resulting in understatement of the expenses for the year 2012. (Refer Section 1.1.1 of ML) 

f) Excess expenses of $29,054 charged to the project resulting in overstatement in CDR. (Refer 
Annexure 2) 

g) The accuracy of the depreciation of $12,909 charged in the CDR could not be ascertained in 
the absence of the fair presentation of the fixed assets in the CDR and overstatement of 
expenses by incorrectly charging the cost of 2 vehicles costing $21,652 as expenses instead of 
capitalising these as fixed assets. (Refer Section 3 of ML) 

7.2 Opinion on the Statement of Fixed Assets  

We have issued an adverse audit opinion on Statement of Fixed Assets as it does not give a true 
and fair view of the balance of inventory amounting to $335,427.85 reported as at 31 December 
2012 due to the following reasons: 

a) Equipment costing $325,034 purchased for the Armed Police Force and other government 
agencies and required to be expensed off were incorrectly recorded as fixed assets in the Atlas 
and the Statement. 

b) 2 vehicles costing $21,652 were charged as expenses in the CDR instead of capitalising the 
same as fixed assets and incorporating it in the Statement of Fixed Assets. 

All the above matters have been reported under Section 3 of the management letter in Part III of 
this report. 

7.3 Internal controls and compliance 

During the course of our audit, certain issues were noted that can be considered as material 
weaknesses and reported under Part III – Management Letter of the report in detail and the 
principal issues summarised hereunder.  The audit findings with high risk category have been 
included in the management letter in Part III of this report and other observations with medium 
and low risk categories have been reported to the project separately for corrective actions. 

8. Management response 

The project management through its written responses have generally agreed on our audit 
observations and recommendations and their full responses and action plan for corrective action 
can be found in the respective section under management comments in Part III of this report. 

 

 

 

































































 

35 | P a g e  

III. Management Letter 

 

 

Table of Contents Page No. 

 

1. Project Management   36
1.1 Project Finances   36
1.2 Donor Reporting   38

2. Financial and Cash Management   40
2.1 Payment and Voucher Approval Process   40
2.2 Payment Process   41

 
3. Assets Management 44 

 



 

36 | P a g e  

1. Project Management 

1.1 Project Finances 

1.1.1 Expenses not reported in CDR 

Observations  

As per the financial audit of the Government Expenses reported in the CDR for the period from                
1 January 2012 to 31 December 2012 submitted by the independent auditor, following expenses 
were not reported in the CDR by the project resulting in understatement of the government 
expenses and the total expenses in the CDR for the year ended 31 December 2012 by 
$375,310.29. 

Partner 
Code 

Expenses 
incurred in 

2012                      
($) 

Remarks 

10620 196,578.48 The expenditure report from the partner was not obtained and recorded for 
the month of December 2012 on the ground that project has neither 
released the fund nor the partner has reported the expenditure for that 
period.   
The project has not released additional funds to the partner on the ground 
that the contract with the partner was about to expire on 22 December 
2012. 
Hence the partner is not supposed to incur the expenses without receiving 
the funds from the project.  However, the expenses related to the same 
period was claimed and refunded by the project in June 2013 and reflected 
in CDR of 2013.   

124 32,566.21 Expense report was not submitted by the partner and hence not reported in 
CDR and reflected as National Execution (NEX) advances as of                              
31 December 2012.   

2965 335.64 Expense report was not submitted by the partner and hence not reported in 
CDR and reflected as National Execution (NEX) advances as of                               
31 December 2012.   

9682 145,829.96 The entire advance amount released in the name of partner was already 
recorded as expense in CDR of 2011 however the expense was actually 
incurred in the period from January to June 2012.   

Total 375,310.29  

Risk/ Priority  

High  

Recommendation  

The project should prescribe the proper cut off and mandatory provision regarding the reporting 
of expenses against the NEX advances to ensure accurate reporting of expenditure in CDR of the 
respective period.   

With the implementation of IPSAS, the expenses have to be reported on accrual basis, 
accordingly all expenditure accrued at year end should be recorded and reported in the CDR for 
the fair presentation of the financial statements. 



 

37 | P a g e  

Management Comments and Action Plan  

Partner code 10620: It was discussed and agreed with the partner through email correspondence 
to extend the project cooperation agreement beyond 22 December 2012. Based on this agreement, 
the partner continued implementing the agreed activities. However, the actual amendment of the 
PCA to that effect could not happen within December 2012. Hence the expenditure made by the 
partner in December 2012 was not recorded in our books of 2012. From now onwards, the project 
will ensure the IPSAS compliance while recording the partner organisation expenditure.  

Partner code 124: The partner did not submit the report on time to UNDP for Atlas recording 
and thus the expenditure was not recorded in our books of 2012.  The project will ensure that the 
partner organisations will submit their financial reports on time.  

Partner code 2965: The expenditures were relating to 15 December to 31 December 2012, and 
the financial report was submitted on 31 December. Hence the expenditure was recorded in 
UNDP books only in 2013 considering the materiality of the amount.  

Partner code 9682: This issue has been highlighted in the NIM audit of the partner organisation 
and the action has already been implemented.  

  

Agreed 



 

38 | P a g e  

1.2 Donor Reporting 

1.2.1 Unfunded programme expenses incorrectly reported under DfID Fund  

Observations 

During the year, the project has procured ‘Search and Rescue Equipment’ costing $391,433.92 for 
the Armed Police Force (“APF”) and requested reimbursement of $380,707 only from the World 
Bank.   

Further, it was noted that the project had incorrectly recorded expenses amounting to $163,551.21 
in the CDR and assets amounting to $255,283.08 in the statement of Fixed Asset under the DfID 
fund code instead of World Bank fund code.  

Further, expenses of $25,288 incurred under activity 3 ‘National and Local Vulnerabilities’ 
funded by the UNDP TRAC fund and BCPR funds were also incorrectly reported under the fund 
code 30000 (Programme Cost Sharing) i.e., DfID funding and also the GMS charge of $1,654.37 
recovered from DfID as management fees based on the expense reported which was not correct. 

Risk/ Priority  

High 

Recommendation 

The project management should ensure that unauthorised use of donor funds are not be made 
without the prior approval of the donors and that expenses are reported in the correct account code 
against the proper funding source in the CDR for correct reporting to donor and fair presentation 
of CDR.  And request the amount paid to the vendor for the procurement of equipments not the 
amount committed (as per PO).   

GMS charge should be charged at the agreed rates to the budget of the donors who have agreed to 
fund the activity and not the other donor.  The incorrect charge recovered from DfID should be 
credited to the DfID funding with a receivable from the World Bank and UNDP TRAC and 
BCPR.  

Management Comments and Action Plan 

Loss to project: The agreement with World Bank fund is under reimbursable basis. The payment 
was in NPR. The invoice was submitted to World Bank right after the Purchase Order was raised. 
However, the actual expenditure was higher than the original Purchase Order amount due to 
fluctuation of exchange rate between USD and NPR. The financial report to World Bank based on 
actual expenditure including GMS will be submitted to World Bank.  

Wrong recording in Atlas: There was wrong recording of assets in Atlas, and UNDP CO 
communicated this with GSSC team to rectify the transaction. However, the rectification posted 
by GSSC also created a problem in ATLAS recording. This issue is well noted by UNDP CO and 
proactive actions are being taken in guidance and consultation with HQ to rectify the issue.  

Use of DFID funds: The project used DfID fund for short-term purpose for the procurement of 
Search and Rescue equipment until the reimbursement would be received from the World Bank. 
DfID funds have been adjusted immediately after receiving the World Bank funds.  

Agreed 



 

39 | P a g e  

Expenses of $25,288 incurred under activity 3 ‘National and Local Vulnerabilities’ funded by the 
UNDP TRAC fund and BCPR funds was wrongly charged to DfID fund and this will be rectified 
in 2013. 

The project management and concerned CO units will ensure GMS compliance while submitting 
report to donors. Project Management will also ensure the appropriate recording of expenditure 
and assets in Atlas. 

  



 

40 | P a g e  

2. Financial and Cash Management 

2.1 Payment and Voucher Approval Process 

2.1.1 Value Added Taxes (“VAT”) charged as expense 

Observation 

As per the agreement between the Government of Nepal (“GoN”) and the UNDP Nepal, UNDP 
Nepal can claim for the refund of VAT paid by the project after following the due process 
prescribed in the VAT rules and regulations. 

It was noted that the project has incorrectly expensed off VAT paid on procurement of goods and 
services amounting to NRs 12,608,019 ($120,608 approx.) rather than accounting for VAT under 
a receivable account and claiming for refund from the Inland Revenue Department. Due to 
ineffective monitoring over the procurements made through VAT invoices by the concerned staff 
ineligible expenses of $120,608 has been charged to the project resulting in financial loss to the 
project and overstatement of the project expenses in 2012. 

Risk/ Priority 

High 

Recommendation 

The project should ensure that the VAT paid for goods and services procured by the project 
should be recorded as receivable and monitored separately instead of expensing it to the project.   

UNDP CO should file refund for VAT of $120,608 with the revenue authorities. 

Management Comments and Action Plan 

UNDP CO notes that VAT amount was wrongly recorded in expenditure account. The project has 
already started recording VAT in receivable account with effect from January 2013. Although the 
VAT is recorded in expenditure account, the project is maintaining separate record to list all VAT 
receivable from tax office. The project has already submitted the claim of VAT pertaining to 2012 
to tax office and is waiting for refund. After receiving the VAT refund, it will be credited to 
project account.   

 

 

 

  

Agreed 



 

41 | P a g e  

2.2 Payment Process 

2.2.1 Weaknesses in the payment process 

Observations 

Payments should be verified before disbursements for the accuracy of the charge of account 
codes, vendor details, the amount to be paid and that proper documentary evidences are attached 
for the payments to be made, propriety of the expenses and that the evidence of goods have been 
received or not. 

On review the payments process by selection of payment vouchers on a sample basis the 
following discrepancies were noted indicating that effective controls over the payment process are 
not operating in the project and the Country Office (“CO”): 

a) Payment made to the wrong vendor 

The project awarded the contract to provide professional services for implementation of 
Nepal national building code through automation of building plan approval and monitoring 
system in Nepal to a vendor on 25 July 2012.  However, without proper checking of the 
contract and the name of the vendor, PO was raised incorrectly in the name of another vendor 
which resulted in payment of $45,076.20 (1st

b) Payment made without receiving payment request/deliverables from vendor  

 instalment of 20% of the contract) to be released 
to the unauthorised vendor.   

A vendor was awarded a contract (Contract No. PISU/PROF/09/2011& 10/2011) for 
providing mason training and payments were to be made on submission of deliverables.  It 
was noted that payments were made by the project without receiving the request for payment 
and submission of the deliverables as follows: 

Mason 
Training/Contract 

No. 

Amount 
Paid                        
($) 

Remarks 

PISU/PROF/09/2011 50,720 The contract stipulated that 50% will be released on 
submission of deliverables 2, 3, 4, 6 and final report of 5 
to the satisfaction of the project.  The request was made 
for release of 40% of the contract value as all the 
deliverables had not been submitted but the project has 
released 50% of the contract value on 3 September 2012 
resulting in excess payment $10,144.  Though the same 
was subsequently recovered from the Vendor on 18 
October 2012. 

PISU/PROF/10/2011 38,191 Payment of 3rd instalment of 30% without receiving any 
request and submission of deliverables of mid-term reports 
and recommendation for payment was not documented by 
the programme officer. 

Total 88,911  

c) Payment for goods and services made without complying with the terms of the contract 

In the following instances, payments have been processed by the project without receiving the 
recommendation for payment or receiving the final deliverables: 

 

 



 

42 | P a g e  

Amount             
($) 

Voucher No. 
and Date 

Remarks 

92,150 103046/ 
28/6/2012 

 Payment made without obtaining the recommendation from the 
related programme staff confirming that all documents were 
received as per the contract.    

 Payment for deliverable IV.1 was made on 28 June 2012 though 
the due date of the same was only on December 2012 as per the 
amended contract dated 10 October 2012.   

243.93 
(NRs 22,100) 

103168/ 
2/7/2012 

20% of the remaining contract amount is due for payment only 
upon receipt of final report but the recommendation for the 
payment was made without receiving the final report and also the 
payment was made accordingly.   

1,019.87 
(NRs 92,400) 

103166/ 
2/7/2012 

10,077.50            
(NRs 

1,007,750) 

109703/ 
10/12/2012 

As per the contract, 20% of the contract amount will be due for 
payment upon submission and approval of the final report.  
However, final payment of Rs 1,007,750 was made before the 
completion of work i.e. Community pre-positioning of basic kits 
was purchased only in 2013 which was the plan for the year 2012. 

103,491.3 Total 

Risk/ Priority 

High 

Recommendation 

The project should exercise due diligence in the verification of the contract and the invoices and 
ensure that payment requests are supported by documentary evidences include the required 
deliverables before processing payments. 

The authorised personnel making the recommendations should ensure that all the above 
documents are included in the payment request prior to making the recommendation for 
payments.   

The finance unit should ensure that the vendor’s name, banking details matches with the PO and 
the vendor database including the contract prior to releasing the payments.  

Management Comments and Action Plan 

a) PO was raised incorrectly in the name of a wrong vendor.  The discrepancy was realised while 
reconciling contractual service companies on a regular basis.  Consequently, an immediate action 
was taken by the project along with PISU to refund the released fund – the fund was duly 
deposited into UNDP Bank account on 14 October 2012 by reversing the expenses recorded in the 
books of account of wrong vendor. The PO of wrong vendor was cancelled and new PO was 
raised in the name of right vendor.  

b1).This payment was made mistakenly without receiving one deliverables, which was only 
realised while reconciling the contractual service companies on a regular basis. It was 
immediately rectified by receiving the excess amount ($10,144) from the vendor and deposited in 
the UNDP Bank Account dated 14 October 2012. This amount was paid later only after receiving 
required deliverables. Therefore, there was no double payment. Since the exceeded payment of 
$10,144 was adjusted on 18 October 2012, there was no need to adjust with second instalment. 

Agreed 



 

43 | P a g e  

b2) Referring PISU/PROF/10/2011, this issue has been overlooked. The concerned project officer 
will critically examine all deliverables before releasing any payment. The project finance will also 
ensure the achievement of milestone before recommending for payment. 

c) The concerned project officer will critically examine all deliverables before releasing the 
payment. The project finance team will also ensure the achievement of milestone before 
recommending for payment. 

  



 

44 | P a g e  

3. Assets Management 

Observation 

Capital assets with a value of $500 or more and a minimum life expectancy of three years should 
be recorded correctly as assets in Atlas and should be depreciated on a straight line method.  The 
statement of fixed assets should present fairly the balance of fixed assets of the project as on                     
31 December 2012. 

Our review of the fixed assets records controls over its safe custody and the statement of fixed 
assets revealed the following discrepancies: 

 2 vehicles costing $21,652 has been fully expensed in the CDR instead capitalising them as 
assets. 

 Various emergency rescue and response equipment purchased for the project amounting to 
$325,034 have been recorded as assets, although these should have been expensed off in the 
CDR. 

 The accuracy of depreciation charged in the CDR of $12,909 could not be ascertained as the 
assets reported were not accurate.   

It was explained that the errors were due to wrong selection of Catalogue (UNDP and Non UNDP 
Catalogue) at the time of recording in the Atlas and lack of sufficient training to staff on the 
segregation of capital items with non capital items. 

The statement of fixed assets does not present fairly the balance of fixed assets of CDRMP as at 
31 December 2012. 

Risk/ Priority  

High 

Recommendations 

The project should provide additional training to its staff to classify the assets as a capital assets 
or expense and record it properly in the statement of fixed assets for fair presentation of the 
balance of fixed assets. 

Management comments and action plan 

The issue occurred due to wrong selection of assets catalogue in ATLAS. Project/CO is in 
consultation with HQ to expensed these items in 2013.  The project will correct the entry by 
capitalising these items. 

Country Office will provide orientation on assets recording to project staff based on IPSAS. 



 

 

Annexure 1 

Definitions of Audit Opinion 

Type of Audit 
Opinion 

Conditions 

Clean An unqualified audit opinion is expressed when the auditor concludes that the 
financial statements give a true fair view or are presented fairly, in all material 
respects, in accordance with the applicable financial reporting framework. 

Qualified A qualified opinion is expressed when the auditor concludes than an unqualified 
opinion cannot be expressed but the effect of any disagreement with management, 
or limitation on scope is not so material and pervasive as to require as adverse 
opinion or a disclaimer of opinion. A qualified opinion is expressed as being 
except for the effects of the matter to which the qualification relates. 

Adverse An adverse opinion is expressed by an auditor when the financial statements are 
significantly misrepresented, misstated, and do not accurately reflect the expenses 
incurred and reported in the financial statements (UNDP CDR), Statement of 
Cash, Statement of Assets and Equipment ). 
An adverse opinion is expressed when the effect of a disagreement is so material 
and pervasive to the financial statements that the auditor concludes that a 
qualification of the report is not adequate to disclose the misleading or incomplete 
nature of the financial statements. 

Disclaimer A disclaimer of opinion is expressed when possible effect of a limitation on scope 
is so material and pervasive that the auditor has not been able to obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence and accordingly is unable to express an opinion on the 
financial statements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Annexure 2 

Summary of Excess Expenditure Charged in CDR 

S.No. Particulars ML Ref. 
No. Amount in $ 

1. GMS Charge for procurement of equipment from World Bank 
for APF recorded in DfID 

1.2.1 27,400 

2. GMS Charge expenses incurred for UNDP Track and BCPR 
Fund charged to DfID 

1.2.1 1,654 

Total 29,054 
 

 

 

 

 


	Executive Summary UNDP Nepal DIM Final Report No 1200-29Nov2013.pdf
	UNDP Nepal CDRMP Proj 77652 Rpt No  1200 .pdf
	INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
	Page No.
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	List of Abbreviations and Acronyms
	1. Project Management
	Project Finances
	Donor Reporting

	2. Financial and Cash Management
	Payment and Voucher Approval Process
	Payment Process

	3. Assets Management
	Annexure 1




